

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1661 OF 2024

Ajay @ Jitendra Mevalal Maurya and Ors.	 Petitioners
v/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	 Respondent

Mr. Ratnsh Dube, appointed Advocate for the Petitioners.
Mr. Ashish I. Satpute, APP for the Respondent – State.
Adv. Archishmati Chandramore i/b. Adv. Ashwin Thool for
Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Silvassa.

**CORAM: A.S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 13th JANUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

1) Ms. Chandramore, learned Advocate appearing for Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Silvassa seeks time to take instructions.

1.1) At her request, stand over to 27th January, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

**PREETI
HEERO
JAYANI**

Digitally signed
by PREETI
HEERO JAYANI
Date: 2026.01.17
12:26:38 +0530