

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 1661 OF 2024**

Ajay @ Jitendra Mevalal Maurya & Ors.

.....Petitioners

Vs.

State Of Maharashtra

.....Respondent

Mr. Ratnesh Dube Advocate appointed for the Petitioners.

Mr. J.P. Yagnik APP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Ashwin Thool for the Respondent-Union Territory.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 17th APRIL, 2026.****PC.:-**

1) Learned Advocate appointed for the Petitioner submitted that, he received a copy of the reply filed by the Competent Authority of Respondent yesterday late in the evening and seeks time to take instructions.

2) At his request, stand over to 24th June, 2026.

3) To be tagged along with Writ Petition No.4459 of 2025.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKARDigitally signed by
SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date: 2026.04.27
17:52:52 +0530